
SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 
Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes­

Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C df the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Hotel Rex (562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010) in 2012. The amount of delinquent transfer tax, 
penalties and interest totals $440,038 (as of April 8, 2016), as further described below. 

On November 14, 2012, a grant deed was recorded as Document 2012-J542526 transferring title of 
the Hotel Rex from Rising Rex LLP and LV Rex 7 LLC to Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC. The 
purchase price reported on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax 
affidavit accompanying the grant deed was $18,842,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and 
intangible personal property, and transfer tax of $471,050 was paid. 

On September 16, 2015, the Assessor-Recorder completed its valuation of the November 14, 2012 
transaction. The Assessor-Recorder determined that entire purchase price was $29,500,000 and the 
value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible personal property, was 
$28,900,000, or approximately $10 million more than what was declared at the time of recording. 
This value differential results in a transfer tax liability of an additional $251,450. 

On September 25, 2015 the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to the new owner, Diamond 
Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC for the unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per 
Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code. The total amount due was $424,951 (if paid by October 14, 2015). On December 21, 2015 the 
Assessor-Recorder received a response to this demand letter stating that the seller did not agree 
with the Assessor-Recorder's valuation. 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190. San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 
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On January 15, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer 
Taxes as Document 2016-K188248, which indicated a total amount due of $435,009 (if paid by 
February 14, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was sent via email and US Mail to Diamond Rock 
SF Sutter Street Owner LLC on January 15, 2016. This notice included a cover letter indicating that 
the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was not paid by February 
14, 2016. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 1115.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 
2012-J542526, 562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 

Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex sale (562 Sutter Street) recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-J542526. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 15, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188248 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009 (as of 

February 14, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Granter: 

Granter: 

562 Sutter Street 

Hotel Rex 

0284-010 

2012-J542526 

11/14/2012 

12/14/2012 

Diamondrock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

Rising Rex LP. 
c/o Skyline Pacific Properties, LLC 
558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

LV Rex 7, LLC 

c/o Land Value Management 
5082 N. Palm Avenue, Suite B 

Fresno, CA 93704 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco. CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 15, 2016 

Ms. Briony R. Quinn 
Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate Controller 
DiamondRock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Quinn: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex sale recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-J542526; this tax is delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
15, 2016, as Document# 2016-K188248, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009. 
Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total amount due is 
not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate proceedings at 
a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a lien for the unpaid 
tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in the delinquency 
notice. 

Please remit $435,009 by February 14, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you have 
any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, , 

( '/ '' 

) 

Douglas Leggi 
Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor·Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Recording Division l'Vlanag12r 

1 Dr Cariton 8. (?,oodknt r '!<Jc~:! 
f~oorr1 1 ~'JO, San F~rn:nc1sco, o:,'"':,/;., :.L1i0'.t.? d-bJH 
f.::~J· \4 1 '.75/ :""154--~35:=n:; Fax:\ i 1 ::"i) 554--/ i 51 

'!_"yW'l!'-'-:?J!>;1_§§~~.§_QJ .. OfQ 



Recording Requ<'st by and when 

Recorded return to: 111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 I Ill 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chl!.L Assessor-Recorder 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor Recorder 

l Or. Cirlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188248-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco County Recorder 

Friday, JAN 15, 2016 11:35:10 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297346 

San Francisco, CA 94102 ojl/JL/1-8 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERY TRANSFER TAXES 
{Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and .Tax Regulations Code Section 1115} 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITIED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

562 Sutter Street 
Hotel Rex 
0284-010 
2012-1542526 (attached) 
11/14/2012 
12/14/2012 
Diamond rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

~ Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/14/2016 

$471,050 

-----~-7.2 _2,_5.°-Q_ 
$251,450 

$62,863 

$25,145 

$95,551. 

$435,009 

The total .;irnount due i11clude; penaltie·:, and interest. Additional interest wi!l tont:nue to accrue at the 

. : ... 
' ; '1;- ··; ; ~ - I . 



AFTER RECORDfNG 
RETURN TO: 

First American Title Insurance Company 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 302 
Washington, OC 20006 
Attention: Joshua Slan, Esq. 

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

DiamondRock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MO 20814 

Space above this line for Recorder's Use 

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX PER SEPARATE STATEMENT 

5G l '$ vttcr () t 
o)__ '&'1- °' o 

THIS GRANT DEED is made and entered as of November 9, 2012, by and between 
RISING REX, L.P., a California limited panncrship whose address is c/o Skyline Pacific 
Properties, LLC. 558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400, San Frandsco, CA 9411 l, and L V REX 7, 
LLC, a Califorriia limited liability company whose address is c/o Land Value Management, 5082 
N. Palm Avenue, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93704, as their respective interests may appear 
(collectively, ''Grantor"), and DIAMONDROCK SF SUITER STREET OWNER, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is c/o DiamondRock Hospitality 
Company, 3 Bethesda Mctro Center, Suite 1500, Bethesda, MD 208 ! 4. 

That for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid and other good 
and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does he1eby grant 
unto Grantee, in fe•: simple, all that certain lot or par1.,el or land, situate and being in the State of 
California, and more pa1 ticularly described on Exbi!i.iLA at1ached heret.). 

TOG!:.·! HER WITH \1'! buildings, m1provnnenh and CJth•:'r strudtH<"'> located on said 
prup<:rty, (ii) all enserno1ts, lic~n;c.;, right>-o!«wJy, nghh. devclnpmenr rights, ways, water~. 

QtiV'kgt~~ 1pf,"'.tfi<'''·:.~n,_ ·< ,!''.!·~ tn\:.1~~··,: '.encr(H'ill\~ h1.:;, d 1 ~d1-:·icnh :1.r',<l :lll ;n;.p,,_:r3i {~.a< ::tnd 11H 

. \ l· )''.'. ·,·) 

'·,\ '' j ,. , -:.-1-..: - . 



.·1~ 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described land and premises unto and to the use of 
Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with Grantor's covenant that it will execute such 
further assurances of the said land as may be requisite. 

This Grant Deed may be executed in counterparts, and if S-O executed, each such 
counterpart is to be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collectively, constitute one Grant Deed. 

(SIGNATURE APPEARS ON NEXT PAGE) 



IN WlTN~S W! 1rnt:ol'. Grantur, has, as of the day and year first above writtt:n, executed 
and delivered this Deed. 

RISING RE~X, LP .. a California limited partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 

~:it<<l liJ2'1 ~rto>er 
N~n~-R1~J:d-(!_. ~~n;_-_-(2:-
Titk: Authorized Signatory 

LY REX 7. LLC, a California limited liability 
company 

Recording concurrently herewith 
- ··-

Name· JarTlfs Huclsf..arnp 
Tille· Ma11agu 



IN WITNESS WHLREOI·. Grantor, has, as of the day and year firsl above written. executed 
and dclivcrcJ this DeeJ. 

RISING REX, LP., a Califomia limited partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its gtncral partner 

By: Recording concurrenttv herewith 
--~-~-~-------·--·-~ -· .... ,__.. ____ '../ 

Name: 
Tide: Authorized Signatory 

LV REX 7, LLC, a California limited liability 
company 



State of California RM 
County of~-- _}Jq·~ .. .C·:O ~-

On JJ · 7_._ ~/~-before me. ::lk~J fe? ____ .a notary public. personally 
appeared _F!{t?.ftA.1!/)_~ __ _M,J_aL_D_ _____ , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the pcrson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity upon behalf of which the pcrson(s) acted. executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia that 
the foregoing is true and con-ect. 

Witness~~) official se.31. 

Signature -bJ~ . __ ··----···-· __ (Seal) 

State of California 
County of--·-

On -····· _ .. before: 111<:, .•a notary ptiblic. personally 
appeared _ _ _ ____ . _______ ........ ·····-·· , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namc(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrumrnt and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execut<:'d the same in his/her/their 
authori~ed capacity(ks), and th11t by his/her/their sigr1utur~(s) on the instrument the person(s). or 
lhe entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed th(· instrument. 

f cenify unde1 PFNALIY OF PERJLRY tmJ<:! the la•.v.'> uf the Stat.· ofCalifun1it1 that 
the foreg1)1ng 1:; true :rnd ,·,··nee! 

' ~ ' . 
.i ~ ' •. •• -. -r . , ~ 



State of California 
County of ff ./~!}_C?_ __ 

On ~1J>:-i£ f.R,JJ2f?bcfore me, Odt_(!~( ~ (]..~-·---··· , a notary public, personally 
appeared J0.N.s_fliuJ..51t.U'r\,f?.:... ------· who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person'8') whose nameM is/¢ subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowkdged to me that he/~/tt,i.e:)• executed the same in hislhM11.heir 
authorized capncity~. and that by his/bi!17\}:tt:ir signntureW on the instrument the person,W", or 
the entity upon behalf of which the perronW-acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the Jaws of the State of California that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

Was my ~and and official seal. 

Signature _4!.IJ:.~_ct&~--- ·---- (Seal) 

State of California 
County of ________ _ 

On -·· before m..:, --·· --· ·-·--··-·----·-'a notary put.lie, pcr;onall) 
appenrcd -·· ~ ~- ·-· .. who proved to me on thl· basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the per5on(s) whose name(~) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrnn1ent and ackno\' !edged to me that he/she/they executeJ the saim: in his/her/their 
authorized capacity(ies). and thal by his/her/their signaturc(s) on the instrument the pcr)on(s), or 
the entit) upon behalf of v. hich th.: pcr>on(s) act,:d, execut.:d the i11strurnent. 

I certify und<:'.'r PCi'OALTY OF PLRJURY •rnder the laws of tht• State of California thilt 
thi;: fixegoing is true and corp;·ct 



THAT CERTAIN LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIJl..'NING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUTTER STREET DISTANT 
THEREON 87 FEET 9 l/4 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON 
STREET; Tl !ENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LlNE OF SUTfER STREET 49 FEET 8 3/4 
INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 137 FEET 6 INCHES; THENCE AT 
A RJGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 fLET; THENCE AT A. RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 50 
FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 3 1/4 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 87 FEET 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEOfNNING. 

BEING A PORTION OF 50 VARA LOT NO. 358 IN BLOCK NO. 166. 

Assessor's Lot 010, Block 0284 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 111S.1(a) 

Pare SS Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale (55 Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 19, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 

Assessor1s Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

Granter: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 

2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 191 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 
PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-K021395; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5, 150,369 by February 19, 2016 1 to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

, .. _ .·// ~, ,,"" ... .• I 

J\ •' .. ,, .t/I.' / 
! \I /i7,(.( ! .1· 1 f·· 1 ,/\ 
I \1f.,,l'./.i'')'.1v / 1 

Douglas Legg f 
Deputy Assessor·Recorder 

Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 

San Francisco, CA 94102--4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 

Margaret Tseng, Hecording Division Manager 

F<ooin !D() '.3dn FnJnc1:;(.() C:A qsj 1(J). tHqg 
fc!:{415)554-~'S~-H) Fa·.( (•ll~))'.):'">·1-Tl51 

cJ.'!V_'.(11_ ;l_~i;'t., ~-:f._-;';:-,;"( 011 vH~J 



Recording Request bv cind when 

Recorded return to II II I II llllll 111111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 

City and County of San Francisco 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188583-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco Cou~ty Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt # 0005297791 

San Francisco, CA 94102 oar/AB/1-6 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERYTRANSFER TAXES 
(Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115} 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 (attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

+ Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

_?}?~_?1.3,?_?.9_ 
$3,527,650 

$881,913 

$352,765 

---~-~~~1142 .... 
$5,150,369 

fhe total amount due inciudw; penalties and 1nwre';t. 1\dd1t1onai interest Nill continue to accrue at the 
rate of one ( l.O; percenr ~H?r rntJnth as ur-t:;'_.;criln:d hy idvv 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
f w P,.J - "'JO I'+,," l'?>f.'7 

RE.CORDl~G REQt:ESTED BY 

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19, 2015 12:25:06 

A:\'D WllE!\ RECORDED \1AIL TO: Ttl Pd$8,986,03' Nbr-0005103163 
omaiRE/1-5 

Dentons US LLP 
2398 _East _Camelback Ro<lf:LS_uit~-~~_Q 
Phoenix, AZ 8501~-9QQ1 
Atkntion: MC£~!2 Coc0_ 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton _ _Wor:Ji;!\••ide Inc. 
c/o Pi:.opertv Tax Department 
7930 J~mes Branch Drive 
McLean, VA 22102 

f>{o~ 033D 
Lb f- CJ 2.-~I ["~"C0 ,., n""e Thi'" T ;n•' f.nr R"''(\f<j,,r',;: r fspl !_lr-J(.J."' I\'"'" .L <,J ...._,.Ll ..... l V ,..,.,,,_,_ -~ 0 ~ --

GRANT DEED 

The amount of the documentary transfer tax due is s-1.+f i ~ / 0 0 e> • .00 and is 
based on full value of the real property being cum· eyed. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, f3RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor''), does hereby 
GRANT to PSS HOTEL OW>JER LLC. a Delawan: limited liability company r'Grnntee"), all 
of that certain real property in the County of San francisco, State uf California. as more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this rden::nce unJ 
made a part hereof (the .. Land"), tugether with ail of Grantor's right. title and inten:sL in any and 
all structures and improvements located thereon. and all of ()rnntor's right. title and interest in 
and to the rights. bt:nefits. privileges. casements. kne1rn:nts, hereditaments ilnd appurtenances to 
the extent belonging 1.>r pertaining Ill the Land or such structures and improvements (collecti\cly. 
the .. Propcrt~ "l. 

fl{[S CO'\\'l \ \:'iCF IS )\.L\Dl· \'\[) \( UP fl D Si 1n.JF('T' l 0 !ii real ~·state ta\;::, 
:.!lid J:;:::e,;sn~..:nts ti'lr the \cJr ..'.Ill:; nnt \,·1 .J,.:l'r:qu•;nt h ,,(!he c!:m: hl·r·.:1•!' :.tnd Jll ,ub'<t:l{U<:nt 

,-, (~"J ~-.';. 1 j l 1 

r;:-if !'l":: iJ, 't!iS., 

";'. ' ~ ( 

' lf . ! ; . "1. \ ,.. ~-. \ 

.·,, 't! 



EXJIIQJTA 

LEGAL 

The land is situated in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, 
and is described as follows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE '.'-IORTl--IERLY LINE OF EDDY STRJ::ET, DISTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET. RUN1\fNG THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT A:.JGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, n lENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEJ;-JG A Pl·.RT OF 50 VAF-A. BLOCK NO. 17 ! . 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY UNE Of MASON STREET; RUNNI'.'JG THENCE 
EASTERLY ALOl\G SAID LINE OF ELLIS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 fEET: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
AND ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BEGfN\ifNG AT A POINT ON THE SOLTHERL '(LINE OF ELLIS STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 35 FEET EASTERLY FRO\,! THE EASTERLY UNE OF \·1·\SON STREET: 
RUNNING THENCE E.\STERLY ALO'JG SAID I !NE OF FU IS STREET 51 FEET AI'\U 6 
[-.;CHES; THE~~CF: AT.\ HIGHT N~CL!. SULTl!b.Rl.Y 1:::11 l·r:ET \LlU·J)). 100 FEET 
\1[:.\SLRFD: T!l!'.\CL ,\T /\ R!(;fll \ '··.,(;! F 'Xt·S ILRLY 52 ru l 6 !NCH'.'S: ll!E'·JCF. 
\[.\ R!CiHI \;-~c;t.1· "ir.•!Ul!i>{; Y l•li) l U' JC• ll!I PU!Ni Oi t>,[()i\'-T':\i 

f1t-:Gl.'-j\l>ic; \I .\ P\il''' I il\ Ii lL \U\_: HLY! \ ! [\.![ (lf r l..Lf'.-, ':i I R!:L r' DIS L\\ I 
ll!LRLUN 871I!T\t<J6 f.\C j IFS I \STERL \FROM!! IE L\Sl! Rl Y ! [',f: OF 
\l.\•.:o\ S n<.l r· LR! '•,\j',c : 'IF\lF I \'~lTRi Y \! 0\(1 S.\!ll I !M: 1 li Ii I l'i 



A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE .\TA RIGHT A~GLE NORTHERLY 
l 00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGfNNl".\G. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL FIVE: 

BEGI"NNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELUS STREET. D!STA\iT 
THEREON 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY UNE OF 
MASON STREET; RLJ]';'N!NG THENCE EASTERLY AND ALO\iG SAID LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 l)lCHES; THENCE AT A RJGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT A'.'JGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINMNG. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL SIX: 

BEG!1\i'NING AT A POlNT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTAl\T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 105 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE :-IORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), !85.625' MEASURED. TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET NORTH: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGIE SULTHERL Y 10 FEET, 61;-.ICHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 lNCllES: THENCE A I' A RIGHT A.NG LE SOLTHERL Y 
l 75 FEFT (DEED), 175. l 25' MEASURED. TO THE TRUE PO!l\T OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

BHG!NNINU AT A POINT FORMED BY Tl IL\['..; lERSECTlUN OF rJ!E NORTHERLY 
UNE OF EDDY STREFl AND THE EAS ITRLY U\E OF tv1ASON STREET: RLNNT".iG 
I HE\CE E:\'.STERJ y .\1 Cl'<(i Sr\ID '.\UR tl!ERL'{ u~r ()F' EDDY STRFFT .+.! FrET 
\'.)[) 9 l\CH FS: f I it \Cl· ,\ l .\ l\lt_iHT A\Cll f \( llZ ! Hl IU. \ ;\<, lTL; L 11 J F!'-.'CL Al.\ 
RI(~i! r \>;c;;; wi s1ri.:1 Y ~; urr \:m11 :'·hill·' !11 r:1r r \~!11<.r y U\F uF 
\\\S()\',TIUl·l. llll'\;llS1d•J1!LRl \ \L•.1\1,\\l'lt \"iiUU 'i li",f'•lf\1.\Slh 
\l'RH: S5 Ht'[ [\l I! S 1:-.; ii !?SH ill;'.: \\i i!I ; iii \1 'i·'.1 !!f iU Y 1 !;\,/· Ul LDll'i 



In Witness Whereof. Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year 
first above \VTitten 

BRE PARC 55 OW:-.JER LLC. 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: 
/ 

g Director and Vice President 

<.,' J ' ! 



. -· -···-""-·-·--~~-~-~ --·--~ ----------------~------~~ ....... -~---

.Slate olA'EW YORK 
C ·ounry of NEIY YORK i " 

On the I{)"':' day of February in the year 2015 befrire me. the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn Alba, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
lhe individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed tht: same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalfof which the individual acted. executed the instrument. 

Notary Public 

ROBIN ASSA 
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New YO$ 

No. 01A5e168610 
. Qualified in l(log6 CO'.l!!t;< 
~ Expjroo ~f ti, 2016 


